Public Document Pack

Dr Gwynne Jones.

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr— Chief Executive
= YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
L]
% ISLE OF ANGLESEY ISLE OF ANGLESEY ?OUNTY CO_UNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
COUNTY COUNCIL LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
PANEL CANIATAD ARBENNIG (O'R DISPENSATION PANEL (OF THE
PWYLLGOR SAFONAU) STANDARDS COMMITTEE)
DYDD MAWRTH, 18 GORFFENNAF 2017 TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2017
am 2.00 o’r gloch at 2.00 pm
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR COUNCIL CHAMBER
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI
Swyddog Pwyligor (.(S)I;lzr‘lg)( ?&%ﬁi Committee Officer

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members

Mrs. Denise Harris Edwards
Mrs. Dilys Shaw
Mr. Michael Wilson (Cadeirydd/Chair)




AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer regarding any item
of business.

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION (Pages 1 -48)

To consider an application for dispensation.




THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY cobg@nda Item 2
DISPENSATION APPLICATION TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

BY A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Name of Member:

Councillor Carwyn Jones

Member’s contact details:

Tan y Garnedd, Black Horse Lane, Llansadwrn,
Ynys Mon LL75 8YP

Ward:

Seiriol

Nature of prejudicial interest* in
respect of which the Dispensation
is sought:

1. | am one of three councillors representing the multi-
member ward of Seiriol

2. The County Council is currently formulating its
strategy for the medium and long term future of
education on the Island; including the three primary
schools within the ward which | represent, along with
two of my councillor colleagues. Devising and
implementing the strategy may affect the Seiriol ward
for the remainder of the term of this Council although
the impact will likely be felt for a generation. A copy
of the first draft of the County Council’s proposals is
attached at Enclosure 1

3. | am a Council appointed governor of Llandegfan
Primary School, which is one of the three schools
under consideration in the Seiriol ward. In that
capacity | am also the Chair of the School’s
governing body. | understand that this is a personal
interest which | need to declare but that the interest
is not prejudicial. However, my first cousin is
employed at Beaumaris Primary School, which is
also one of the schools under consideration in the
ward. My cousin’s son also attends Llandegfan
Primary School. Our family relationship is close and
constitute close personal associations within the
meaning of the Code; and the potential impact (loss
of employment, and change of school, respectively)
constitute prejudicial interests. A copy of the Code is
attached at Enclosure 2, with the relevant passages
highlighted.

4. In my role as a local member, | wish to fully
participate in the process of gathering and sharing
information in my ward regarding future proposals for
education in the area, including attending public
meetings and Town/Community Council meetings, to
gauge and reflect local opinion. | also wish to act as
a conduit between my community and the County
Council in ensuring that the voice of the community is
heard and is given proper consideration in the

CC-20353/383439

Page 1 pugel




process/decisions taken throughout the stages of
consultation/implementation. This is what | have
been elected to do and this is the reasonable
expectation of my electorate.

This may involve opportunities to speak at meetings
in the County Council, and also to propose any
alternative strategy or strategies that we might want
to put forward; both at the outset and as the
consultations/options evolve.

. In the circumstances, | respectfully ask the

Standards Committee to consider granting me a
dispensation to overcome the two prejudicial
interests identified above, by reason of the following
factors:-

While | do have the personal and prejudicial
interests described in this application, in relation
to two out of the three schools, | would wish to
advocate on behalf of the community generally
and my preferred option would be for all three
schools in the ward to remain open as part of a
wider community strategy for the area that would
also give the three schools an opportunity to
thrive.

While | acknowledge my family connections, my
overriding motivation is for the benefit of the ward.
| believe that the whole ward approach my fellow
Seiriol Councillors and | intend to adopt,
demonstrates that | fully intend to act in the wider
public interest.

| ask the Standards Committee to endorse my
involvement as a local member, at community
level, but with regard to the County Council |
believe that my role should be restricted to
speaking (and writing) on the issue, and
whenever opportunities present themselves; to
include both formal and informal meetings and to
include situations in which | am a named member
of a body, or an invitee. However, in order to
lessen any perception of a prejudicial impact |
would ask that any dispensation granted shall
enable me to speak (with any permission required
from the relevant Chair) and to answer any
questions, but not to vote. If the Committee
thinks it is appropriate, | am of course willing to
leave meetings after | have had an opportunity to
speak, while discussion and voting continue.

Should there be any opportunity or opportunities
during this process for representatives of the
three relevant schools to speak for their schools,
then | would leave it to other school
representatives to undertake that role as | would

CC-20353/383439

Page 2 Page 2




not wish to advocate for one school to the
potential detriment of the others.

Business in which Member wishes | All matters relating to the future of education in the
to participate: Seiriol Ward

Type of Dispensation sought (tick | v write to officers [and/or the

as necessary and insert any Executive/Committee/Council] about the issue;

required information): v speak to officers of the Council about the issue,
provided a note is taken of any such discussions;

v" speak at informal meetings and formal meetings of
the Executive/Committees/Council etc and answer
any questions about the issue;

o remain in the room during any debate/voting on the
issue;

o vote at such meetings;

v" other — to undertake a full role in representing the
community at meetings outside the County Council,
including Town/Community Councils

Statutory Ground/s under which The relevant provisions are highlighted
Dispensation is requested (See
overleaf for available grounds)
Is the interest registered as per No; not applicable
Section 81(1) & (2) of the LGA
2000:
Date by which a decision is 18 July 2017
required
|_Signed: Date: 12 July 2017

* Prejudicial Interests — These are personal interests which an objective observer would
consider so significant that they are likely to compromise a member's ability to act in the
public interest

CC-20353/383439 Page 3 Page 3




Circumstances When A Standards Committee May Grant Dispensation

The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 as amended
by The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and
Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 specifies that the Council's Standards
Committee may grant dispensations under Section 81(4) of the Local Government Act 2000
where:

(@)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)
(f)

(9)

(h)

(i)

1)

no fewer than half of the Members of the Council or of a Committee of the Council (as
the case may be) by which the business is to be considered has an interest which
related to that business;

no fewer than half of the Members of the Executive of the Council (i.e. Leader and
Cabinet) by which the business is to be considered has an interest which relates to that
business and either paragraph (d) or (e) also applies;

Members’ inability to participate would upset the political balance of the Council, or any
of its committees by which the business is to be cons
[...]
h the medium of Welsh if they wish
to do so. The same is the expectation in relation to the Welsh language for each school,
which provides opportunities for all pupils in the County to be equipped with the right
skills to be confidently bilingual. In light of this, any new schemes submitted — such as
projects deriving from the 21st century schools programme, are subject to the
requirements of the language policy.

In order to increase the proportion of foundation phase pupils achieving Welsh Language
targets as outlined in strategic documents by the Welsh Government and local plans, it is
also intended to use the aforementioned child-care models to increase Welsh childcare
capacity on Ynys Mén. The child-care partnership model has the potential to be a key
contributor towards the Welsh Government’s ambitions to have a million Welsh speakers by
2050.

The modernisation programme will comply with the following language policies and
strategies:

'] Isle of Anglesey County Council’'s Language Strategy 2016 — 2021

1 The Isle of Anglesey County Council department of lifelong learning Language Policy
[1 WG draft strategy of one million Welsh speakers by 2050

Strategic Outline Programme (SOP) 2013

The SOP for the school modernisation programme was introduced in 2013. The document
outlines the Council's vision for the modernisation of the school system, to ensure the
suitability of facilities for current and future needs. Demographic changes and increased
recruitment problems due to the age-profile of current head teachers (presently 50% over
the age of 50 years old) and other factors have led to the need to review the prioritisation
order of the projects presented in the SOP. A request for change document was submitted
to the Welsh Government and the Executive Committee of the Council, and was approved in
August 2016. The Band B SOP reflects those changes.

Anglesey County Council’s Corporate Plan

The Corporate Plan Council outlines the Authority's strategic priorities. The previous
corporate plan (2013-2017) included the following priority ' education, skills Improvement
and modernisation of our schools *. The corporate plan for the period 2017-2022 has been
drafted and the outputs associated with the modernisation of schools are as follows:

O continue to improve educational standards and attainment our children

O further develop the school modernisation programme by completing a new school in Bro
Aberffraw, implement the Llangefni project and confirm the Band B projects, to include the
consideration of 3-16 schools and post-16 education.

[ review the leadership arrangements for smaller schools including Federation, appointing
multi-site strategic heads and sustainable and cost effective schools, in keeping with WG
guidance and changes suggested to the School’'s Organisational Code, currently being
consulted upon.

7 of 27
Page 17




Strategic Outline Programme — Band B Update - July 2017

Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015-2020

The purpose of the Plan is to provide a strategic framework for the management of the
Council’s assets.

The plan refers to the schools modernisation programme and the use of schools once they
become vacant. .Reference is also made to how the school modernisation programme
contributes towards the corporate energy efficiency strategy. This remains a priority for the
authority and reducing the energy consumption of the school estate in accordance with the
Authority's energy efficiency strategy ', and is one of the critical success factors (CSF)
outlined in Band B SOP.

The Council's revised corporate plan also refers to the council’s future assets and anticipate
a key role for our communities to work together, in a coherent and purposeful way to protect
our assets, and to ensure that they are fit for purpose for future generations.

Existing Circumstances

= The current stock of schools have not been built to take account of 21%t Learning, nor
the enhanced community use of facilities such as 0-3 chil
[...]
d/Secondary | 5462 4097 25%
Cyfanswm/Total 11788 8916 24.4%
Capacity Current numbers Surplus places
SOP 2017
Cynradd/Primary 5818 5188 13.0%
Uwchradd/Secondary | 5171 3755 27.4%
Cyfanswm/Total 10989 8943 18.6%

2. drive up standards of teaching and attainment;

3. improve educational outcomes for children and break the link between deprivation
and low educational attainment;

4. provide modern resources in relation to schools and classroom resources

5. leadership and Management Capacity

6. promote equal opportunities

The Risks
The School Modernisation risks are managed in the following manner:
The programme team develop the risk register, identify the risks, score and propose

mitigation measures. The Education Transformation Board challenge and approve
the risk register. The process of risk management has matured since the previous

10 of 27
Page 20




Strategic Outline Programme - Band B Update - July 2017

SOP. The risk register is now a living document and is updated on a regular basis,
there is a better understanding among the members of the Board of their role in
relation to the management of risks and a robust process to manage the risks has

been established.

A summary of the main risks is presented below:

Risk

Mitigation measures

Lack of public support

Hold non-statutory and statutory
consultation events, in accordance with
the School Organisation Code.
Establish Stakeholder Engagement
Groups. Communicate effectively and
show willingness to listen, and use
alternative communication methods,

WG does not approve the business
cases/ revised SOP

The Authority to continue to work
closely with Welsh Government. All
relevant documentation to be
challenged / scrutinised internally prior
to formal approval.

Capital receipts less than projected or
delayed.

The Corporate Land and Assets Group
to oversee the implementation of the
Asset Management Plan and report
back to the Education Transformation
accordingly. A baseline assessment has
been undertaken in 
[...]
rity” (“eich awdurdod”) means the relevant authority of which you are a member
or co-opted member.

(2) In relation to a community council—

(a) “proper officer” (“swyddog priodol”) means an officer of that council within the meaning
of section 270(3) of the Local Government Act 1972; and

(b) “standards committee” (“pwyllgor safonau”) means the standards committee of the
county or county borough council which has functions in relation to the community council
for which it is responsible under section 56(1) and (2) of the Local Government Act 2000.
Part 2 - General Provisions

2. (1) Save where paragraph 3(a) applies, you must observe this code of conduct -

(a) whenever you conduct the business, or are present at a meeting, of your authority;

(b) whenever you act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting in the role of
member to which you were elected or appointed;

(c) whenever you act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting as a
representative of your authority; or

(d) at all times and in any capacity, in respect of conduct identified in paragraphs 6(1)(a)
and 7.

(2) You should read this code together with the general principles prescribed under
section 49(2) of the Local Government Act 2000 in relation to Wales.

3. Where you are elected, appointed or nominated by your authority to serve -
(a) on another relevant authority, or any other body, which includes a police authority or
Local Health Board you must, when acting for that other authority or body, comply with the

code of conduct of that other authority or body; or

(b) on any other body which does not have a code relating to the conduct of its members,
you must, when acting for that other body, comply with this code of conduct, except and

Page 40



ENCLOSURE 2

insofar as it conflicts with any other lawful obligations to which that other body may be
subject.

4. You must -

(a) carry out your duties and responsibilities with due regard to the principle that there
should be equali

Minutes of the meeting


1

DISPENSATION PANEL OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July, 2017

PRESENT:  Independent Members

Mr Michael Wilson (Chair)
Mrs Denise Harris-Edwards
Mrs Dilys Shaw

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Committee Officer (SC)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Carwyn Jones

APOLOGIES: None

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

1. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION 

Submitted - an application by Councillor Carwyn Jones for dispensation in relation 
to the County Council’s strategy for the medium and long-term future of education 
on the Island.  

The Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer gave a summary of the 
background to the application, and reported that the County Council is presently 
formulating and submitting a plan to Welsh Government on its proposals for the 
modernisation of schools on Anglesey. One of the priority areas to be assessed is 
the Seiriol ward, which Councillor Jones represents, along with two others 
members. As a local member, he would be expected to participate fully at a local 
level in the consultation and decision making process, up to implementation.

It was noted that Councillor Jones has declared three personal interests. He is a 
Council appointed school governor, and Chair of Llandegfan Primary School, which 
is one of the three schools under consideration in the Seiriol ward. The other two 
personal interests are also prejudicial and relate to family members, constituting 
close personal associates within the definition of the Code of Conduct. Councillor 
Jones’ first cousin is employed at Beaumaris Primary School, which is also under 
review in the Seiriol ward. His cousin’s son also attends Llandegfan Primary 
School. 

Councillor Jones acknowledged that those family relationships and connections are 
close, but that his overriding motivation is for the benefit of the ward, and that he 
fully intends to act in the wider public interest.  



2

Councillor Jones was afforded the opportunity to address the Panel and gave his 
views and detailed reasons for his application for dispensation. 

In summary, Councillor Jones highlighted the importance of education to the 
electorate in the ward, and stated that he felt it was his duty as a local member to 
participate in the process of writing, gathering and sharing information regarding 
any future proposals for education in the area. He reported that should a 
dispensation be granted, he would be involved in attending and speaking at public 
and Town/Community Council meetings to gauge and reflect local opinion, and any 
decisions taken would have an impact on the education of future generations. He 
would also be using social media to gather and share information. He stated that he 
would not seek voting powers, and if the Panel thought it appropriate, he would 
leave meetings during voting. He further stated that he wished to act as a conduit 
between his community and the County Council in ensuring that the community 
voice is heard and given proper consideration in the process/decisions taken 
throughout the stages of consultation/implementation etc. 

It was noted that Councillor Jones has not expressed his views/opinions to date on 
the proposals, but has attended meetings at Llangoed, Beaumaris and Llandegfan 
schools and Community Council meetings to listen to the views of local people. 
Councillor Jones stated that he has facilitated and shared information, and 
encouraged people to express their views at this stage in the consultation process, 
which is non-statutory and will be ending in two weeks’ time. The local community 
are very concerned about the future of the three primary schools, the implications 
for the children, and the wider impact on the community as a whole. 
 
Councillor Jones reported that the three local Councillors believe there is lack of a 
strategic plan for the Seiriol ward as a whole, as young people are leaving the area 
owing to lack of employment opportunities, resulting in empty school places and an 
ageing population. Councillor Jones advocated on behalf the community that his 
preferred option would be for all three schools in the ward to remain open as part of 
a wider community strategy for the area that would also give the three schools an 
opportunity to thrive. They at least deserve a change to try.

It was noted that the Seiriol ward Councillors believe it is premature to carry out an 
evaluation to close schools at this stage, and feel they would not be in a position to 
endorse any of the options at present. They believe a plan should be put in place to 
rejuvenate the ward by creating employment opportunities, affordable/social 
housing and modernise the three schools as part of that bigger package.  

For the reasons set out in the application, Councillor Jones has requested that the 
Standards Panel consider granting a dispensation, which would overreach the two 
prejudicial interests, and would enable him to participate both at local and Council 
level in relation to discussing and formulating the Council’s response to the 
consultation and statutory and non-statutory processes.

Members of the Panel deliberated in private session. Following discussion, the 
Chair announced that the Standards Committee had RESOLVED to grant a 
dispensation to Councillor Carwyn Jones in respect of that / those interest(s) 



3

referred to in the Application, pursuant to paragraphs (d), (f) and (i) of The 
Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 as 
amended by The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, 
Dispensations and Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016. 

The dispensation will expire on 8 May, 2022, and until then permits the Councillor 
to:-

•  Write to officers [and/or the Executive/Committee/Council etc] about the 
issue;
•  speak to officers of the Council about the issue; 
•  speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings (subject to permission of 
the Chair) and answer any questions about the issue;
•  remain in the room during any debate on the issue and participate in any 
debate (when a member of the body);
•  vote at such meetings;
•  other – to undertake a full role in representing the community at meetings 
outside the County Council, to include public meetings and any relevant 
meetings of Town and Community Councils etc.

              The meeting concluded at 2.30 pm

MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR


